SC

Securities

8C Securitie yrw\l./.l|_.<t Sampath bank Company

Member of the
Colombo Stock Exchange

Securities (Pvt) Ltd

Healthcare Service Sector

Sri Lanka.

Hotline  +94 11 4711000
Fax +94 11 2394405
research@sampathsecurities.lk
https://sampathsecurities.lk

Securities (Pvt) Ltd
Subsidiary of Sampath Bank PLC


mailto:research@sampathsecurities.lk
https://sampathsecurities.lk/

Securities

SC Securitien (Pot) Lid | A Sumapath bank Company

Case for Investment

Ageing population: It is estimated that over 20% of Sri Lanka’s population will
be above 60 years by the end of 2030. Nearly 8% of the population was 65
years of age and over at the end of 2019. Thus Sri Lanka’s private hospitals are
set for strong growth with one of the world’s fastest growing ageing
populations.

Uptick in PCR testing volumes : PCR testing volumes are picking up amid Covid-
19 pandemic and most of the private sector institutions carried out their PCR
tests through private sector hospital chains.

Surge in Non-Communicable Diseases (NCD) : Diabetes, Cancer, Heart
diseases, Asthma are identified as the major types of NCDs and which will
increases the demand for specialized healthcare personnel and inpatient care
facilities.

Increase in health consciousness and private spending: The growing upper
middleclass segment of the society tend to take medical advice and treatment
through private sector hospitals than government sector hospitals.



SC

Securities

SC Securitien (Pot) Lid | A Sumapath bank Company

Industry Analysis

Bargaining power of Customers

Bargaining power of Suppliers
Doctors and medicine suppliers

Threat of Substitutes
Government free healthcare facility

Threat of New Entrants (High Capex)

Existing Rivalry

Low

High

High

Low

High



SC

SC Securitien (Pot) Lid | A Sumapath bank Company

v Healthcare Service Providers

e There is a large number of small to medium scale private
healthcare service providers in Sri Lanka, however there are
few dominant players in the market .

e Since the few dominant players are price makers, healthcare
service sector can be recognized under “Oligopoly” market.

Major PlayeLKR.

Asiri Hospital Holdings PLC (ASIR.NOOOQO)

The Lanka Hospital Corporation PLC (LHCL.NOOOQO)
Asiri Surgical Hospital PLC (AMSL.NOOOO)
Nawaloka Hospitals PLC (NHL.NOOOO)

Ceylon Hospitals PLC (DURDANCE) (CHL)



Financial Highlights - ASIR

Securities

SC Securitien (Pot) Lid | A Sumapath bank Company

Revenue 9,952 10,396 12,025 13,476 15,510
+/- YoY 16% 4% 16% 12% 15%
Gross Profit 4,561 4,713 5,549 6,336 7,011
+/- YoY 15% 3% 18% 14% 11%
EBIT 1,604 1,742 3,403 2,101 2,142
+/- YoY -29% 9% 95% -38% 2%
Equity Holders Profit 1,182 1,028 1,739 1,683 808
+/- YoY -17% -13% 69% -3% -52%
Gross Profit Margin 46% 45% 46% 47% 45%
EBIT Margin 16% 17% 28% 16% 14%
Net Profit Margin 12% 10% 14% 12% 5%
EPS (LKR) 1.06 0.9 1.53 1.48 0.71
NAV (LKR) 5.21 5.64 6.59 7.63 8.76
DPS (LKR) 1.94 0.95 0.60 0.80 0.00
PE (x) 22.64 28.67 17.97 13.65 23.94
PBV (x) 4.61 4.57 4.17 2.65 1.94
Dividend Yield (%) 8% 4% 2% 4% 0%

Market Price (LKR.) 24.00 25.80 27.50 20.20 17.00



w0 Financial Highlights - LHCL

SC Securitien (Pot) Lid | A Sumapath bank Company

Revenue 5,514 5,886 6,382 7,077 7,549
+/- YoY 16% 7% 8% 11% 7%
Gross Profit 2,541 2,787 2,863 2,964 3,220
+/- YoY 21% 10% 3% 4% 9%
EBIT 811 669 692 633 679
+/- YoY 14% -18% 3% -9% 7%
Equity Holders Profit 860 972 581 870 581
+/- YoY 21% 13% -40% 50% -33%
Gross Profit Margin 46% 47% 45% 42% 43%
EBIT Margin 15% 11% 11% 9% 9%
Net Profit Margin 16% 17% 9% 12% 8%
EPS (LKR) 3.84 4.34 2.6 3.89 2.6
NAV (LKR) 22.3 26.12 26.91 28.85 29.63
DPS (LKR) 1.50 2.00 1.00 2.00 1.75
PE (x) 15.70 14.98 23.85 10.95 15.65
PBV (x) 2.70 2.49 2.30 1.48 1.37
Dividend Yield (%) 2% 3% 2% 5% 4%

Market Price (LKR) 60.30 65.00 62.00 42.60 40.70



w0 Financial Highlights - AMSL

SC Securitien (Pot) Lid | A Sumapath bank Company

Revenue 2,922 2,884 3,275 3,475 3,655
+/- YoY 6% 10% -1% 14% 6%
Gross Profit 1,169 999 1,261 1,352 1,389
+/- YoY 14% -15% 26% 7% 3%
EBIT 568 383 798 665 760
+/- YoY 22% -33% 108% -17% 14%
Equity Holders Profit 416 263 547 367 433
+/- YoY 2% -37% 108% -33% 18%
Gross Profit Margin 40% 35% 39% 39% 38%
EBIT Margin 19% 13% 24% 19% 21%
Net Profit Margin 14% 9% 17% 11% 12%
EPS (LKR) 0.79 0.5 1.03 0.69 0.82
NAV (LKR) 6.94 6.9 6.75 6.81 7.68
DPS (LKR) 0.00 0.75 0.85 0.50 0.00
PE (x) 13.92 18.40 9.90 13.77 10.98
PBV (x) 1.59 1.33 1.51 1.40 1.17
Dividend Yield (%) 0% 8% 8% 5% 0%

Market Price (LKR) 11.00 9.20 10.20 9.50 9.00



Securities

SC Securitien (Pot) Lid | A Sumapath bank Company

Financial Highlights - NHL

Revenue

+/- YoY

Gross Profit

+/- YoY

Equity Holders Profit
+/- YoY

Gross Profit Margin
Net Profit Margin

EPS (LKR)
NAV (LKR)
DPS (LKR)

PE (x)

PBV (x)

Dividend Yield (%)
Market Price (LKR)

4,602
15%
2,271
49%
87
-58%

49%
2%

0.06
2.76
0.06

55.00
1.20
2%
3.30

5,860
27%
2,954
50%
206
136%

50%
4%

0.15
2.84
0.08

23.33
1.23
2%
3.50

6,300
8%
3,303
52%
241
17%

52%
4%

0.17
3.15
0.08

27.65
1.49
2%
4.70

7,955
26%
4,404
55%
180
-25%

55%
2%

0.13
3.02
0.1

35.38
1.52
2%
4.60

8,756
10%
4,390
50%
-565
-414%

50%
-6%

0.4
2.56
0.05

10.50
1.64
1%
4.20



Securities

8C Securities (Pot) Ltd | A Sampath bank Company

Financial Highlights - CHL

Revenue

+/- YoY

Gross Profit

+/- YoY

Equity Holders Profit
+/- YoY

Gross Profit Margin
Net Profit Margin

EPS (LKR)
NAV (LKR)
DPS (LKR)

4,728
16%
2,846
-19%
429
114%

60%
9%

12.67
91.14
2.20

5,289
12%
3,147
11%
328
-24%

59%
6%

9.67
153.46
3.60

5,733
8%
3,417
9%
402
23%

60%
7%

11.87
147.88
3.60

5,806
1%
3,625
6%
322
-20%

62%
6%

9.5
151.83
3.60

5,976
3%
3,852
6%
403
25%

64%
7%

11.91
174.35
3.60



Financial Highlights - CHL

Securities

8C Securities (Pot) Ltd | A Sampath bank Company

PE (x)- Voting 7.10 9.31 6.67 7.61 6.72
PE (x)- Non Voting 5.81 7.44 6.11 7.12 6.13
PBV (x)- Voting 0.99 0.59 0.54 0.48 0.46
PBV (x)- Non Voting 0.81 0.47 0.49 0.45 0.42

Dividend Yield (%)-
Voting 2% 4% 5% 5% 5%

Dividend Yield (%)- Non
Voting 3% 5% 5% 5% 5%

Market Price (Rs.)-
Voting 90.00 90.00 79.20 72.30 80.00

Market Price (Rs.)- Non
Voting 73.60 71.90 72.50 67.60 73.00



e Peer Comparison — Investor Ratios

Ticker

Price 4QT EPSAnn.EPS NAV 4QT PE Ann.PE PBV

(LKR)  (LKR)  (LKR)  (LKR) )
ASIR.NOOOO 2330 061 032 808 3820 7281  2.88
LHCL.NOOOO 4320 265 278 3033 1630 1554  1.42
AMSL.NOOOO 1320 057 039 755 23.16 33.85 1.75
NHL.N0OOOO 560 (0.26) (0.77) 229 (21.54) (7.27)  2.45
CHL.NOOOO 105.00 12.06 12.06 19132 871 871  0.55
CHL.X0000 95.00 12.06 12.06 191.32 7.88  7.88  0.50

ASI 10.34 1.03
Healthcare service Sector 28.20 2.00




THANK YOU

Securities

SC Securities {Pot) Lid ' A .‘-'.ir.rilflau.’e‘l Bank ompany




DISCLAIMER: This document was prepared under the supervision from the Research Department of SC
Securities a company authorized to engage in Equity trading in the Colombo Stock Exchange in Sri Lanka.
Data used in this document was gathered from reliable sources, but the analyst(s) and the publishers of
this document do not hold themselves responsible for the accuracy or completeness of data used. The
document provides the opinions, analyses and conclusions of the Research division only and is provided
without any warranties of any kind. This document does not constitute an offer, or the solicitation of an
offer, for the sale or purchase of any security. The reader should independently evaluate the investment
risks and is solely responsible for their investment decisions. Whilst every care has been taken in
preparing this document, no representation, warranty or undertaking (express or implied) is given and no
responsibility or liability is accepted by SC Securities or any employee of SC Securities as to the accuracy,
timeliness, completeness merchantability or fitness for any particular purpose of any such
recommendation or information contained and opinions expressed herein. SC Securities do not accept
any liability for any direct or remote loss or damage arising out of the use of all or any part of the
information contained in this document. This document is published for information purposes only and is
not an offer to solicit, buy or sell any security of any kind. This document does not provide customized
investment advice. It has been prepared without regard to the individual financial circumstances and risk
and return objectives of individuals who receive it. The appropriateness of a particular investment will
depend on an investor’s individual circumstances, risk tolerance and return objectives. The investments
securities referred to in this document may not be suitable for all or certain categories of investoLKR The
Research Division of SC Securities has implemented Chinese walls procedures to prevent any conflict of
interest. The opinions presented in this note may be changed without prior notice or cannot be depended
upon if used in the place of the investor’s independent judgment. The historical performance of a security
is not representative of the security’s future returns. Investment in securities can be highly risky as
security prices may go down in value as well as up and you may not get back the full amount invested.
Where an investment is denominated in a currency other than the local currency of the recipient of the
research report, changes in the exchange rates may adversely affect the value, price or income of that
investment. In case of illiquid investments for which there is no organized market it may be difficult for
investors to exit investment positions or to obtain reliable information about its value or the extent of the
risk to which it is exposed. The information contained in this document is confidential and is solely for use
of those persons to whom it is addressed and may not be reproduced, further distributed to any other
person or published, in whole or in part, for any purpose.

8C Securities (Pot) Ltd | A Sampath bank Company




DISCLOSURES: Research analyst certification. The research analyst(s) primarily responsible for the preparation

—r and content of all or any identified portion of this research report hereby certifies that all of the views
S€CZ£TZfZ€S expressed herein accurately reflect their personal views. Each research analyst(s) also certify that no part
SE S (Pt L | A Sompt e Eompiny of their compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the view(s) expressed by that
research analyst in this research report.

ADDITIONAL DISCLOSURES: This research report is for distribution only under such circumstances as may be
permitted by applicable law. This research report has no regard to the specific investment objectives,
financial situation or particular needs of any specific recipient, even if sent only to a single recipient. This
research report is not guaranteed to be a complete statement or summary of any securities, markets,
reports or developments referred to in this research report. Neither SC Securities nor any of its directors,
officers, employees or agents shall have any liability, however arising, for any error, inaccuracy or
incompleteness of fact or opinion in this research report or lack of care in this research report’s
preparation or publication, or any losses or damages which may arise from the use of this research report.

RECOMMENDATION GUIDE: The SC Securities recommendation system is based on the difference between the

current trading price (CTP), and the fair value (FV) of the share as valued by SC Securities. Rating
categories are defined as follow:

Strong Buy: FV more than 20% above Current Trading Price
Buy: FV between 10% and 20% above Current Trading Price
Hold: FV between -10% and 10% around Current Trading Price
Sell: FV more than 10% below Current Trading Price



	Slide Number 1
	Case for Investment
	Industry Analysis
	Healthcare Service Providers
	Financial Highlights - ASIR
	Financial Highlights - LHCL
	Financial Highlights - AMSL
	Financial Highlights - NHL
	Financial Highlights - CHL
	Financial Highlights - CHL
	Peer Comparison – Investor Ratios
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14

