

Member of the Colombo Stock Exchange



SC Securities (Pvt) Ltd 5th Floor, 26B, Alwis Place, Colombo 3, Sri Lanka.

Hotline +94 11 4711000 Fax +94 11 2394405 research@sampathsecurities.lk https://sampathsecurities.lk

Healthcare Service Sector

SC Securities (Pvt) Ltd Subsidiary of Sampath Bank PLC



Case for Investment

- Ageing population: It is estimated that over 20% of Sri Lanka's population will be above 60 years by the end of 2030. Nearly 8% of the population was 65 years of age and over at the end of 2019. Thus Sri Lanka's private hospitals are set for strong growth with one of the world's fastest growing ageing populations.
- **Uptick in PCR testing volumes**: PCR testing volumes are picking up amid Covid-19 pandemic and most of the private sector institutions carried out their PCR tests through private sector hospital chains.
- Surge in Non-Communicable Diseases (NCD): Diabetes, Cancer, Heart diseases, Asthma are identified as the major types of NCDs and which will increases the demand for specialized healthcare personnel and inpatient care facilities.
- Increase in health consciousness and private spending: The growing upper middleclass segment of the society tend to take medical advice and treatment through private sector hospitals than government sector hospitals.



Industry Analysis

Factor	Effect
Bargaining power of Customers	Low
Bargaining power of Suppliers Doctors and medicine suppliers	High
Threat of Substitutes Government free healthcare facility	High
Threat of New Entrants (High Capex)	Low
Existing Rivalry	High



Healthcare Service Providers

- There is a large number of small to medium scale private healthcare service providers in Sri Lanka, however there are few dominant players in the market.
- Since the few dominant players are price makers, healthcare service sector can be recognized under "Oligopoly" market.

Major PlayeLKR.

- Asiri Hospital Holdings PLC (ASIR.N0000)
- The Lanka Hospital Corporation PLC (LHCL.N0000)
- Asiri Surgical Hospital PLC (AMSL.N0000)
- Nawaloka Hospitals PLC (NHL.N0000)
- Ceylon Hospitals PLC (DURDANCE) (CHL)



Financial Highlights - ASIR

LKR Mn.	FY 2016	FY 2017	FY 2018	FY 2019	FY 2020
Revenue	9,952	10,396	12,025	13,476	15,510
+/- YoY	16%	4%	16%	12%	15%
Gross Profit	4,561	4,713	5,549	6,336	7,011
+/- YoY	15%	3%	18%	14%	11%
EBIT	1,604	1,742	3,403	2,101	2,142
+/- YoY	-29%	9%	95%	-38%	2%
Equity Holders Profit	1,182	1,028	1,739	1,683	808
+/- YoY	-17%	-13%	69%	-3%	-52%
Gross Profit Margin	46%	45%	46%	47%	45%
EBIT Margin	16%	17%	28%	16%	14%
Net Profit Margin	12%	10%	14%	12%	5%
EPS (LKR)	1.06	0.9	1.53	1.48	0.71
NAV (LKR)	5.21	5.64	6.59	7.63	8.76
DPS (LKR)	1.94	0.95	0.60	0.80	0.00
PE (x)	22.64	28.67	17.97	13.65	23.94
PBV (x)	4.61	4.57	4.17	2.65	1.94
Dividend Yield (%)	8%	4%	2%	4%	0%
Market Price (LKR.)	24.00	25.80	27.50	20.20	17.00



Financial Highlights - LHCL

LKR Mn	FY 2015	FY 2016	FY 2017	FY 2018	FY 2019
Revenue	5,514	5,886	6,382	7,077	7,549
+/- YoY	16%	7%	8%	11%	7%
Gross Profit	2,541	2,787	2,863	2,964	3,220
+/- YoY	21%	10%	3%	4%	9%
EBIT	811	669	692	633	679
+/- YoY	14%	-18%	3%	-9%	7%
Equity Holders Profit	860	972	581	870	581
+/- YoY	21%	13%	-40%	50%	-33%
Gross Profit Margin	46%	47%	45%	42%	43%
EBIT Margin	15%	11%	11%	9%	9%
Net Profit Margin	16%	17%	9%	12%	8%
EPS (LKR)	3.84	4.34	2.6	3.89	2.6
NAV (LKR)	22.3	26.12	26.91	28.85	29.63
DPS (LKR)	1.50	2.00	1.00	2.00	1.75
PE (x)	15.70	14.98	23.85	10.95	15.65
PBV (x)	2.70	2.49	2.30	1.48	1.37
Dividend Yield (%)	2%	3%	2%	5%	4%
Market Price (LKR)	60.30	65.00	62.00	42.60	40.70



Financial Highlights - AMSL

LKR Mn	FY 2016	FY 2017	FY 2018	FY 2019	FY 2020
Revenue	2,922	2,884	3,275	3,475	3,655
+/- YoY	6%	10%	-1%	14%	6%
Gross Profit	1,169	999	1,261	1,352	1,389
+/- YoY	14%	-15%	26%	7%	3%
EBIT	568	383	798	665	760
+/- YoY	22%	-33%	108%	-17%	14%
Equity Holders Profit	416	263	547	367	433
+/- YoY	2%	-37%	108%	-33%	18%
Gross Profit Margin	40%	35%	39%	39%	38%
EBIT Margin	19%	13%	24%	19%	21%
Net Profit Margin	14%	9%	17%	11%	12%
EPS (LKR)	0.79	0.5	1.03	0.69	0.82
NAV (LKR)	6.94	6.9	6.75	6.81	7.68
DPS (LKR)	0.00	0.75	0.85	0.50	0.00
PE (x)	13.92	18.40	9.90	13.77	10.98
PBV (x)	1.59	1.33	1.51	1.40	1.17
Dividend Yield (%)	0%	8%	8%	5%	0%
Market Price (LKR)	11.00	9.20	10.20	9.50	9.00



Financial Highlights - NHL

LKR. Mn	FY 2015	FY 2016	FY 2017	FY 2018	FY 2019
Revenue	4,602	5,860	6,300	7,955	8,756
+/- YoY	15%	27%	8%	26%	10%
Gross Profit	2,271	2,954	3,303	4,404	4,390
+/- YoY	49%	50%	52%	55%	50%
Equity Holders Profit	87	206	241	180	-565
+/- YoY	-58%	136%	17%	-25%	-414%
Gross Profit Margin	49%	50%	52%	55%	50%
Net Profit Margin	2%	4%	4%	2%	-6%
EPS (LKR)	0.06	0.15	0.17	0.13	0.4
NAV (LKR)	2.76	2.84	3.15	3.02	2.56
DPS (LKR)	0.06	0.08	0.08	0.1	0.05
PE (x)	55.00	23.33	27.65	35.38	10.50
PBV (x)	1.20	1.23	1.49	1.52	1.64
Dividend Yield (%)	2%	2%	2%	2%	1%
Market Price (LKR)	3.30	3.50	4.70	4.60	4.20



Financial Highlights - CHL

LKR Mn	FY 2016	FY 2017	FY 2018	FY 2019	FY 2020
Revenue	4,728	5,289	5,733	5,806	5,976
+/- YoY	16%	12%	8%	1%	3%
Gross Profit	2,846	3,147	3,417	3,625	3,852
+/- YoY	-19%	11%	9%	6%	6%
Equity Holders Profit	429	328	402	322	403
+/- YoY	114%	-24%	23%	-20%	25%
Gross Profit Margin	60%	59%	60%	62%	64%
Net Profit Margin	9%	6%	7%	6%	7%
EPS (LKR)	12.67	9.67	11.87	9.5	11.91
NAV (LKR)	91.14	153.46	147.88	151.83	174.35
DPS (LKR)	2.20	3.60	3.60	3.60	3.60



Financial Highlights - CHL

CHL	FY 2016	FY 2017	FY 2018	FY 2019	FY 2020
PE (x)- Voting	7.10	9.31	6.67	7.61	6.72
PE (x)- Non Voting	5.81	7.44	6.11	7.12	6.13
PBV (x)- Voting	0.99	0.59	0.54	0.48	0.46
PBV (x)- Non Voting	0.81	0.47	0.49	0.45	0.42
Dividend Yield (%)- Voting Dividend Yield (%)- Non Voting	2% 3%	4% 5%	5% 5%	5% 5%	5% 5%
Market Price (Rs.)- Voting Market Price (Rs.)- Non	90.00	90.00	79.20	72.30	80.00
Voting	73.60	71.90	72.50	67.60	73.00



Peer Comparison – Investor Ratios

Ticker							
	Price	4QT EPS		NAV	4QT PE		PBV
	(LKR)	(LKR)	(LKR)	(LKR)	(x)	(x)	(x)
ASIR.N0000	23.30	0.61	0.32	8.08	38.20	72.81	2.88
LHCL.N0000	43.20	2.65	2.78	30.33	16.30	15.54	1.42
AMSL.N0000	13.20	0.57	0.39	7.55	23.16	33.85	1.75
NHL.N0000	5.60	(0.26)	(0.77)	2.29	(21.54)	(7.27)	2.45
CHL.N0000	105.00	12.06	12.06	191.32	8.71	8.71	0.55
CHL.X0000	95.00	12.06	12.06	191.32	7.88	7.88	0.50

	PE (x)	PBV (x)
ASI	10.34	1.03
Healthcare service Sector	28.20	2.00



THANK YOU



DISCLAIMER: This document was prepared under the supervision from the Research Department of SC Securities a company authorized to engage in Equity trading in the Colombo Stock Exchange in Sri Lanka. Data used in this document was gathered from reliable sources, but the analyst(s) and the publishers of this document do not hold themselves responsible for the accuracy or completeness of data used. The document provides the opinions, analyses and conclusions of the Research division only and is provided without any warranties of any kind. This document does not constitute an offer, or the solicitation of an offer, for the sale or purchase of any security. The reader should independently evaluate the investment risks and is solely responsible for their investment decisions. Whilst every care has been taken in preparing this document, no representation, warranty or undertaking (express or implied) is given and no responsibility or liability is accepted by SC Securities or any employee of SC Securities as to the accuracy, timeliness, completeness merchantability or fitness for any particular purpose of any such recommendation or information contained and opinions expressed herein. SC Securities do not accept any liability for any direct or remote loss or damage arising out of the use of all or any part of the information contained in this document. This document is published for information purposes only and is not an offer to solicit, buy or sell any security of any kind. This document does not provide customized investment advice. It has been prepared without regard to the individual financial circumstances and risk and return objectives of individuals who receive it. The appropriateness of a particular investment will depend on an investor's individual circumstances, risk tolerance and return objectives. The investments securities referred to in this document may not be suitable for all or certain categories of investoLKR The Research Division of SC Securities has implemented Chinese walls procedures to prevent any conflict of interest. The opinions presented in this note may be changed without prior notice or cannot be depended upon if used in the place of the investor's independent judgment. The historical performance of a security is not representative of the security's future returns. Investment in securities can be highly risky as security prices may go down in value as well as up and you may not get back the full amount invested. Where an investment is denominated in a currency other than the local currency of the recipient of the research report, changes in the exchange rates may adversely affect the value, price or income of that investment. In case of illiquid investments for which there is no organized market it may be difficult for investors to exit investment positions or to obtain reliable information about its value or the extent of the risk to which it is exposed. The information contained in this document is confidential and is solely for use of those persons to whom it is addressed and may not be reproduced, further distributed to any other person or published, in whole or in part, for any purpose.



DISCLOSURES: Research analyst certification. The research analyst(s) primarily responsible for the preparation and content of all or any identified portion of this research report hereby certifies that all of the views expressed herein accurately reflect their personal views. Each research analyst(s) also certify that no part of their compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the view(s) expressed by that research analyst in this research report.

ADDITIONAL DISCLOSURES: This research report is for distribution only under such circumstances as may be permitted by applicable law. This research report has no regard to the specific investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs of any specific recipient, even if sent only to a single recipient. This research report is not guaranteed to be a complete statement or summary of any securities, markets, reports or developments referred to in this research report. Neither SC Securities nor any of its directors, officers, employees or agents shall have any liability, however arising, for any error, inaccuracy or incompleteness of fact or opinion in this research report or lack of care in this research report's preparation or publication, or any losses or damages which may arise from the use of this research report.

RECOMMENDATION GUIDE: The SC Securities recommendation system is based on the difference between the current trading price (CTP), and the fair value (FV) of the share as valued by SC Securities. Rating categories are defined as follow:

Strong Buy: FV more than 20% above Current Trading Price Buy: FV between 10% and 20% above Current Trading Price Hold: FV between -10% and 10% around Current Trading Price

Sell: FV more than 10% below Current Trading Price